(41) -   (41) -

Jan 1 to Jun 30,

2012

Swap 250 bbls/d  $   14.85 Western

Canadian

Select

   (89) -   (89) -

Oct 1 to Dec 31,

2011

Swap 250 bbls/d  $   14.00 Western

Canadian

Select

   (28) -   (28) -

Total (158)$   -$   (158)$   -$

The following table summarizes the sensitivity of the fair value of the Corporation’s market risk management positions to

fluctuations in interest rates, crude oil, and natural gas prices. Both such fluctuations were evaluated independently, with

all other variables held constant. In assessing the potential impact of these fluctuations, the Corporation believes that the

volatilities presented below are reasonable measures. Fluctuations in crude oil and natural gas prices, which would impact

the mark-to-market calculation of commodity contracts, could have had the following impact on the net earnings:

Price Increase Price Decrease

Crude Oil - Change of +/- $1.00 1,070$   (1,070)$

Natural Gas - Change of +/- $0.50 23$   (23)$

Interest - Change of +/- 100 basis point 517$   (517)$

Net Earnings Impact for Year to Date September 30, 2011

9. BANK DEBT

The Corporation has a $150 million extendible, revolving term credit facility with a syndicate of Canadian banks bearing

interest at bank rates. The facility is available on a revolving basis until May 5, 2012. On May 5, 2012, at the Corporation’s

discretion, the facility is available on a non-revolving basis for a one-year period, at the end of which time the facility would

be due and payable. Alternatively, the facilities may be extended for a further 364-day period at the request of the

Corporation and subject to the approval of the syndicate. As the available lending limits of the facilities are based on the

[…]

Deferred income taxes 34,680   (5,248)   (f) 29,432
Decommissioning obligations 10,907   17,116   (c) 28,023

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 185,413   (6,589)   (e), (h) 178,824
Contributed surplus 3,434   -   3,434
Performance warrants 7,196   -   7,196
Retained earnings 30,889   (5,540)   25,349

226,932   (12,129)   214,803
286,198$   110$   286,308$

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

   2011 Third Quarter Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 25

($ thousands) Previous GAAP Notes IFRS

Revenues:
Petroleum and natural gas 14,264$   -$   14,264$
Royalties (1,750)   -   (1,750)
Realized gain on financial contracts 916   -   916
Unrealized loss on financial contracts (1,110)   -   (1,110)

12,320   -   12,320

Expenses:
Operating 4,325   -   4,325
Transportation 537   -   537
Restructuring costs -   -   -
General and administrative 1,495   -   1,495
Transaction costs -   888   (e) 888
Stock-based compensation 511   -   511
Depletion and depreciation 6,610   (1,602)   (d), (g) 5,008
Interest expense 89   (89)   (g) -
Finance expense -   403   (c), (g) 403

13,567   (400)   13,167
Loss before income taxes (1,247)   400   (847)

Deferred income taxes (415)   232   (f), (h) (183)
(832)$   168$   (664)$

Loss per share  (note 11)
Basic (0.02)$   -$   (0.02)$
Diluted (0.02)$   -$   (0.02)$

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS

Net loss and comprehensive loss

   2011 Third Quarter Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 26

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

($ thousands) Previous GAAP Notes IFRS

Revenues:
Petroleum and natural gas 39,383$   -$   39,383$